

**FILED**  
**04-21-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

Case Nos. 2022AP2042, 2023AP305, 2023AP306

---

JANE DOE 4,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MADISON METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
Defendant-Respondent,

GENDER EQUITY ASSOCIATION OF JAMES  
MADISON MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL,  
GENDER SEXUALITY ALLIANCE OF MADISON  
WEST HIGH SCHOOL, and GENDER SEXUALITY  
ALLIANCE OF ROBERT M. LAFOLLETTE HIGH SCHOOL,  
Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.

---

On Appeal from the Dane County Circuit Court  
Case No. 20-CV-454  
The Honorable Frank D. Remington, Presiding

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF MADISON TEACHERS INC.

---

Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111  
Will Kramer, SBN 1102671  
Pines Bach LLP  
122 West Washington Ave., Suite 900  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 251-0101 (telephone)  
tpackard@pinesbach.com  
wkramer@pinesbach.com  
*Attorneys for Madison Teachers Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**.....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... 3

**INTRODUCTION**..... 4

**I. Teachers have no affirmative duty to “out” students; creation of such a duty is for the legislative process, not the courts.** ..... 4

**II. The guidance does not interfere with parents’ rights; a finding that it does will lead to impossible situations.**..... 7

**CONCLUSION** ..... 10

**FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION**..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Doe v. Irwin</i> , 615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623 .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ala. Code § 26-26-5 .....	6
Fla. Stat. § 1001.42(8)(c) .....	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 51.30(5)(b)1.....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ala. S.B. 184 (2022) .....	6
Fl. HB 1557 (2022).....	5
Ind. S.B. 354 (2023) .....	7
Tenn. HB 1332/SB 234 (2013) .....	5
